



\$~7 & 8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 304/2026**

SANJAY NARAYENPetitioner
Through: Mr. Shivanshu Bhardwaj, Adv.

versus

RACHNA SHAH AND ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Sahaj Garg, SPC with Mr.
Deepansh Sharma, GP
Mr. Sunil kumar DOPT

+ **W.P.(C) 13480/2025 & CM APPL. 55361/2025**

SANJAY NARAYENPetitioner
Through: Mr. Shivanshu Bhardwaj, Adv.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Sahaj Garg, SPC with Mr.
Deepansh Sharma, GP
Mr. Sunil kumar DOPT

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

% **07.04.2026**

CONT.CAS(C) 304/2026

1. Mr. Shivanshu Bhardwaj, learned Counsel for the petitioner, does not press the contempt petition, as he submits that the cause thereof does not survive.

2. Accordingly, the contempt petition is disposed of as not pressed.



W.P.(C) 13480/2025

3. Mr. Bhardwaj waives his right of rejoinder to the counter affidavit filed by the respondent.
4. As the case relates to pension, list for disposal in the Supplementary List on 3 August 2026.
5. Written submissions of four pages each be filed after exchanging copies with each other at least a week in advance of the next date of hearing.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

APRIL 7, 2026/dsn